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Mr. Gord Van Tighem, Chairman 
NWT Public Utilities Board 
#203-62 Woodland Drive 
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Hay River, NT X0E 1G1 
 
Dear Mr. Van Tighem, 
 
Re:  2016/19 NTPC GRA – Rebuttal Evidence 
 
Enclosed please find Rebuttal Evidence from the Northwest Territories Power 

Corporation and Concentric Advisors with respect to the above noted matter.  

 

Respectfully, 

 

 

 

Cory Strang, CFA 

Manager, Budgeting and Regulatory Affairs 
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LARRY KENNEDY 

Introduction and Overview 

Q1.  Please state your name and business address. 

A1.  My name is Larry Kennedy and my business address is Suite 277, 200 

Rivercrest Drive S.E., Calgary, Alberta, T2C 2X5. 

 

Q2.  Please state your occupation. 

A2.  I am Vice President of Concentric Advisors ULC, a wholly-owned subsidiary 

company of Concentric Energy Advisors.   

 

Q3. Has Concentric Advisors ULC (“Concentric”) provided evidence in this 

proceeding? 

A3. On April 13, 2017 Gannett Fleming Inc. and Concentric Advisors ULC jointly 

announced that Concentric had assumed the ownership and responsibility 

for the completion of all of Gannett Fleming Canada ULC (“Gannett 

Fleming”) Calgary office assignments and contracts effective April 2017.  A 

copy of the Announcement is provided as Attachment 1 to this Rebuttal 

Evidence.    

 

 Consistent with this announcement Concentric has assumed responsibility 

for the evidence prepared by Gannett Fleming in this proceeding. 

 

Q4. Was the Gannett Fleming evidence in this proceeding prepared by you 

or under your direct supervision? 

A4. Yes. 

 

Q5. Have you previously testified before this or any other regulatory  

boards? 

A5. Yes, I have testified on numerous occasions before regulatory boards 

throughout Canada as summarized in my Curriculum Vitae, provided to the 



  

 
 

 

PUB in correspondence from NTPC.    

 

Q6.  Please state the purpose of this rebuttal evidence. 

A6.  In preparation of this Northwest Territories Power Corporation (“NTPC”) 

2016-2019 General Rate Application, I prepared a full and comprehensive 

depreciation study (the “Concentric Study”) which was filed in support of 

NTPC’s 2016 - 2019 General Rate Application (“GRA”).  This rebuttal 

evidence responds to the depreciation evidence that has been submitted into 

this proceeding by Ms. Janaki Balakrishnan of ENVISION on behalf of the 

Northern Territories Federation of Labour (“NTFL”).  This rebuttal evidence is 

required to provide comment on the intent of NTFL to qualify Ms. 

Balakrishnan as an Expert Witness in topic area of 

depreciation/amortization1, and additionally to clarify the record regarding 

errors and inaccurate statements in the ENVISON Evidence. 

 

Intent of NTFL to qualify Ms. Balakrishnan as an expert witness in 

depreciation 

Q7. Please provide comment on the intent of NTFL to qualify Ms. 

Balakrishnan as an Expert on depreciation/amortization. 

A7. As noted in response to information request NTPC.NTFL-1(e) “Ms. 

Balakrishnan has not given testimony as an expert witness in utility 

regulatory proceedings”.   In providing an overview of the experience of Ms. 

Balakrishnan, in response to information request NTPC.NTFL-1(f) it is noted 

that the extent of Ms. Balakrishnan’s utility depreciation experience related to 

the testing of an EXCEL based model developed by a different consultant 

used to determine the net present value and capital contribution by 

customers of Toronto Hydro applied for capital projects. Additionally, it is 

noted that Ms. Balakrishnan attended a course on Reliability Centered 

Maintenance in 2005 related to information and phenomena as presented in 

 
                                            
1 
As noted in response to NTPC.NTFL-1(e) 



  

 
 

 

depreciation studies. 

   

Q8. In your opinion, is this level of experience sufficient to be considered 

as an expert witness in the topic area of depreciation/amortization?  

A8. Clearly not.  The Society of Depreciation Professionals (“SDP”) is generally 

considered to be North America’s most prevalent association related to the 

topic area of utility depreciation.  The SDP is an organization that is 

comprised of representatives from Regulated Utilities, Professors, Board and 

Commissions overseeing regulated utilities, and Consultants in the field of 

depreciation.  In an effort to identify the expertise required to be considered a 

professional in the field of depreciation, the SDP developed a “Certified 

Depreciation Professional Program (CDP)” approximately 15 years ago.  The 

CDP program identifies many requirements that are required to be 

completed prior to considering any request to write the CDP certification 

exam. Attachment 2 to this rebuttal evidence outlines the requirements to be 

met prior to being considered eligible to write the CDP certification exam. As 

an ex-President of the SDP and President of the SDP in the year that this 

certification program was developed, I note that a  candidate with the 

background consisting only of testing a model that is un-related to the 

development of depreciation parameters and the completion of a short 

course/seminar on Reliability Centered Maintenance (that would only dicuss 

use the results of a depreciation study as an input into various models) 

would not be considered as qualified to even attempt to write the CDP exam.  

I also note that even parties that have passed the exam are not considered 

as “Experts” but rather as “Professionals”.   

 

 In my opinion Ms. Balakrishnan is not qualified to be considered as a 

“depreciation professional” and even more un-qualified to be considered as 

an “Expert” in the field of depreciation. 

 

 



  

 
 

 

Q9. Why is it important that Ms. Balakrishnan not be qualified as an expert? 

A9. Being qualified as an expert in the field of depreciation in this proceeding is 

particularly important, as acceptance of Ms. Balakrishnan as an expert in 

depreciation/amortization will provide Ms. Balakrishnan with the ability to rely 

upon this acceptance as an expert in depreciation in this proceeding, and in 

future proceedings throughout North America.  Because this is the first time 

Ms. Balakrishnan is being qualified as an “Expert Witness” it is important for 

the Board to fully review her qualifications as an expert in the fields that she 

is planning to provide expert testimony.   As a witness that has been 

qualified in 90 proceeding as an expert in the field of depreciation, I become 

concerned with witnesses that are not experts (or even professionals in the 

field) who are then qualified to express an expert opinion regarding the 

development of depreciation rates.  

 

Errors and inaccurate statements in the ENVISON evidence 

Q10. Ms. Balakrishnan states that “...there are inconsistencies between the 

Gannett Fleming Depreciation Study and GRA 2016-19 Phase I 

Schedules 6.1.1 to 6.1.3. A few of the Asset Accounts were reviewed 

and analyzed to illustrate some of the inconsistencies.”2 Do you agree 

that there are inconsistencies between the Gannett Fleming 

Depreciation Study and GRA 2016-19 Phase I Schedules 6.1.1 to 6.1.3.? 

 
A10. No. There are no inconsistencies between the Gannett Fleming Depreciation 

Study and the 2016-19 Phase I GRA schedules with respect to figures which 

impact the Corporation’s revenue requirement calculation. The inconsistencies 

identified by Ms. Balakrishnan are simply labeling differences. These labeling 

differences do not have any impact on the Depreciation Study results or the 

Corporation’s revenue requirement as noted below: Ms. Balakrishnan identifies 

the following inconsistencies between the Gannett Fleming Depreciation Study 

 
                                            
2
 Page 18, Phase I evidence of Janaki Balakrishnan dated March 13, 2017.  



  

 
 

 

and GRA 2016-19 Phase I Schedules 6.1.1 to 6.1.3.  Based on my review of the 

ENVISION evidence, Ms. Balakrishnan appears to mis-understand the concept 

of group accounting and group depreciation.  For example, account titles often 

do not give a detailed description of the assets within the account as any one 

account may contain thousands of individual capitalized assets, that are not 

identical.  Additionally, every asset within an account is not individually 

depreciated, but rather the sum of all assets within an account are depreciated 

using a single depreciation rate used for all assets within the account regardless 

of the age of the asset within the account.   

Q11. Based on the above comments, please outline your response to the 

depreciation related claims within the ENVISOIN evidence. 

A11.  The following provides a summary of the claims of ENVISION and the 

Concentric response to the claim for each account: 

Asset account 118: 

ENVISION claims 

“The Gannett Fleming Depreciation Study (2016) report provides data 

related to Account 118 – Solar Panels … on page V-3. However, on 

page VII-2 of the report, Account 118 is identified as “Water and Sewer 

Equipment”, not solar panels. …Asset 118 is also identified as High 

Water Temp Equipment on pages IV-8 and IV-10 of the report. GRA 

2016-19 Phase I Schedules 6.1.1 to 6.1.3 describe the asset account 

118 as Solar Photovoltaic.” 3   

Concentric Response 

As noted in the response to information request TGC.NTPC-70(c) all 

information related to Account 118 in the depreciation was meant to 

reference an account title of “Solar Panels”. 

 
                                            
3 
Pages 18 and 19, Phase I evidence of Janaki Balakrishnan dated March 13, 2017.  



  

 
 

 

 

ENVISION claims 

“As already outlined, the Gannett Fleming Depreciation Study Report 

identifies Asset 118 as High Water Temp Equipment in some of the 

tables, including Table 1A in which Annual True-Up is described as 

$4,899. In GRA 2016-19 Phase I Schedules 6.1.1 to 6.1.3., the 

Annual Provision for True Up of $5,000 is listed, notwithstanding that 

this appears to be referring to a completely different Asset, identified 

as Solar Photovoltaic Assets. Gannett Fleming Depreciation Study 

Report provided the information for a totally different asset, including 

original cost and other details, and it is not correct to use the amount 

of Annual Provision for True-up in the GRA Schedules for a different 

asset.” 4 

 

Concentric Response 

The true up of $4,899 calculated in the Gannett Fleming report 

relates to all assets within the Account 118.  This amount is 

consistent with the rounded amount of $5,000 in the Phase 1 

schedules 6.1 to 6.1.3.  This true up amount applies to the complete 

investment in account 118, for which the account title was corrected 

in information request response TGC-NTPC-70(c).  The ENVISION 

evidence is not correct in its statement that the true-up relates to any 

one specific asset. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
                                            
4 
Pages 22 and 23, Phase I evidence of Janaki Balakrishnan dated March 13, 2017.  



  

 
 

 

Asset account 121: 

ENVISION claims 

“The Gannett Fleming 2016 Depreciation Study report provides 

Annual and Accrued Depreciation Related to Original Cost as at 

March 31, 2015 on page VII-3, under the title Account 121.00 – 

Residual Heat Systems- Wind Turbines. GRA Schedules 6.1.1 to 

6.1.3 describe the Asset Account 121 as Wind, whereas Asset 

Account 131 is described as Residual Heat Systems.”5   

 

“At one point the Gannett Fleming 2016 Depreciation Study report 

describes Account 121.00 – Residual Heat Systems- Wind Turbines. 

In GRA 2016-19 Phase I Account 131 is titled “Heat Recovery 

Systems” 6;  

 

Concentric Response 

The correct account description for NTPC’s assets under FERC 

account 121 is “Wind” as labeled in Schedules 6.1.1 to 6.1.3.  The 

labeling differences in the Depreciation Study are typographical errors, 

which have no impact on the study results. 

 
Asset account 131 

ENVISION claims 

“There is no correlation found between the asset descriptions and 

placement and experience period of the Gannett Fleming Study 

Report and GRA 2016-19 Phase I Schedule 6.1 data, except the 

original cost or opening balance of approximately $353,000 existed 

once. It appears Asset Account 131 - Heat Recovery System in 

 
                                            
5 
Page 19, Phase I evidence of Janaki Balakrishnan dated March 13, 2017.  

6 Page 21, Phase I evidence of Janaki Balakrishnan dated March 13, 2017.  



  

 
 

 

GRA Schedule 6.1 has no relation to any of the above, although 

the study report titled Account 121 as Residual Heat Systems – 

Wind Turbine.”7;  

Concentric Response 

The correct account description for NTPC’s assets under FERC 

account 131 is “Heat Recovery Systems” as labeled in Schedules 

6.1.1 to 6.1.3.  The labeling differences in the Depreciation Study are 

typographical errors, which have no impact on the study results.  All 

calculations in the depreciation study related to the account have 

been reviewed and are correct, when consideration is given to the 

corrected account titles.  

 
Q12. Are there other areas in Ms. Balakrishnan’s review of the Depreciation 

Study and the GRA filing where she claims inconsistencies in the GRA 

schedules? 

A12 Yes. In several instances Ms. Balakrishnan’s identifies what she considers to be 

inconsistencies, which appear to arise from her own misunderstanding of the 

Corporation’s filing. I note the following such instances: 

 

Thermal zone 2017/18 opening balance 

ENVISION Claim 

Ms. Balakrishnan states that “…[i]n Schedule 6.1.2 of the Test Year 

2017/18 total and in Schedule 6.2.2-3 of the Test Year 2017/18 Thermal 

zone reflects the addition with an opening balance of $5,376,000, 

considering the original costs of the opening balance and net capital 

addition. In accordance with NTPC Schedule 6.1.1 and related schedules, 

the asset was placed in 2014/15 with an addition in 2015/16.” 8 

 
                                            
7
 Page 22, Phase I evidence of Janaki Balakrishnan dated March 13, 2017.  

8
 Page 20, Phase I evidence of Janaki Balakrishnan dated March 13, 2017.  



  

 
 

 

Response 

Ms. Balakrishnan’s statement is not correct. Schedule 6.1.1 does not 

present any information separately identifying 2014/15 and 2015/16 

capital additions. Schedule 6.1.1 shows 2016/17 opening balances, which 

reflect all asset additions in prior years, and forecast addition in 2016/17. 

The sum of 2016/17 opening balances and 2016/17 forecast additions is 

then reported as the 2017/18 opening balance in Schedule 6.1.2. 

 

Account 121 Calculated Annual and Accrued Depreciation  

ENVISION Claim 

Ms. Balakrishnan states with respect to Account 121 that “…[i]n Gannett 

Fleming 2016 Depreciation Study report, Calculated Annual and Accrued 

Depreciation Related to Original Cost as of March 31, 2015, Annual 

Depreciation for placement in year 1999 as $353,262.83 of original cost 

was calculated as $9,714.73 at the rate 2.5 and the Accrued Depreciation 

was $144,264. Although the annual accrual rate and composite annual 

accrual were given as 2.50 and 2.75 respectively, when I tried to replicate 

the calculation I determined the annual accrual amount of depreciation 

was calculated using a rate of approximately 2.83 in order to arrive at the 

$9,714.73 figure.” 9 

Response 

The $9,714.73 figure is derived by applying a rate of 2.75 percent rate to 

the asset original cost of $353,262.83 [$353,262.83x2.75%=$9,714.73] as 

shown on page VII-3 of the Depreciation Study. The 2.75% annual accrual 

rate is determined by adjusting the 2.50% annual accrual rate by the -10% 

net salvage percent [2.50% X 110% = 2.75%].  Ms. Balakrishnan does not 

explain how she derived 2.83 percent figure other than simply stating it, 

and neither Concentric or the Corporation were not able to replicate her 

calculations. 

 
                                            
9
 Page 20, Phase I evidence of Janaki Balakrishnan dated March 13, 2017.  



  

 
 

 

 

Account 343 Prime Movers 

ENVISION Claim 

Ms. Balakrishnan states that “…[i]n Schedule 6.1.1 Calculation of 2016/17 

Amortization expenses, Account 343.00 Prime Movers 2016/17 Opening 

PPE was $62.992 million, which is less than the Total Original Cost as of 

March 31, 2015 in the study report. In reference to the table above, an 

amount of $1.978 million as Inactive Asset was deducted from the 

Opening PPE annually to arrive at the Amortization on Opening Balance. 

 

Amortization on Net Capital Addition worth of $6,328 million was 

calculated with a 50% rule and arrived at a Total 2017 Depreciation of 

$2,939. If a disposal, it would have been deducted and zero amount would 

be included as Amortization on Capital Addition.” 10 

 

Response 

Ms. Balakrishnan appears to ignore or misunderstand the fact that 

amortization is calculated on a mid-year basis. In the year an asset is 

added, the opening balance is zero, and the closing balance is the value 

of asset added in that year. For the purposes of calculating amortization 

expense in that year, the expense is calculated on the average balancing 

during the year or (opening balance + closing balance) divided by two. 

This does not relate in any way to a disposal.  

 
 

Book value of assets 

ENVISION Claim 

Ms. Balakrishnan states “…none of the tables or schedules showed the 

 
                                            
10 Page 26, Phase I evidence of Janaki Balakrishnan dated March 13, 2017.  



  

 
 

 

current book values of assets.” 11  

 

Response 

This is not correct. All amortization related schedules both in the 

Depreciation Study and the GRA document show book value of all 

accounts, which are in the columns labeled as “Opening PPE” in the GRA 

schedules and as “Original Cost” in the Depreciation Study tables and 

schedules (see, for example, Schedule 6.1.-1 and Table 1A of the 

Depreciation Study). 

 

Further, the Corporation’s response to BR.NTPC-20 from November 28, 

2016 provides a 2014/15 year end reconciliation of the plant in-service 

between the GRA schedules and the Depreciation study. 

 
 
Account 343 True-up 

ENVISION Claim 

Ms. Balakrishnan states “…a True-up amount of $0.270 million was 

included in Account 343 in GRA 2016-19 Phase I, whereas the Annual 

Provision for True-up in Table 2A of the Gannett Fleming Study was 

$0.281 million. In spite of the difference, Total True-up Provision in 

Schedule 6.1.1 of the GRA was the same as the Total Annual True-up 

Provision in Table 2A, $1.288 million. Further, clarity is needed on the 

discrepancies. ” 12 

 

Response 

Schedule 6.1.1 of the GRA clearly separates zone specific and common 

cost related amortization expenses, including True-up. The total annual 

True-up provision between the GRA schedules and the Depreciation 

 
                                            
11 Page 26, Phase I evidence of Janaki Balakrishnan dated March 13, 2017.  
12 

Page 26, Phase I evidence of Janaki Balakrishnan dated March 13, 2017.  



  

 
 

 

Study is the same, $1,288 million, as Ms. Balakrishnan acknowledges. As 

such, there are no discrepancies in the True-up figures as claimed by Ms. 

Balakrishnan. 

 
 
Net Salvage 

ENVISION Claim 

Ms. Balakrishnan states “…[i]n the Gannett Fleming Depreciation Study 

report, in Table 1B on page A-42, Net Salvage, Annual Rate in column (6) 

was used to calculate Annual Depreciation, which is not the same as 

Phased-in Salvage Percent in column (3). The report did not specify how 

the Annual Rate in column (6) was determined using the phased-in and/or 

recommended net salvage percentages and the considerations stated 

above.” 13 

 

Response 

It appears that Ms. Balakrishnan does not understand how the net salvage 

rate is related to the amortization rate. The net salvage rate is calculated 

with reference to the amortization rate based on the Phased-in Salvage 

Percent in column (3). For example, in order to arrive at the annual rate of 

0.25 for Account 121 in column (6), one needs to refer to the annual rate 

for this account from column (4) of Table 1A (2.50) and multiply it by 10% 

shown in column (3) of Table 1B [2.50x10%=0.25]. 

 

Q13. Does this conclude your Rebuttal Evidence? 

A13 Yes. 
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 Page 27, Phase I evidence of Janaki Balakrishnan dated March 13, 2017.  


